The funds requested from Triumph Gulf Coast launch the programs and create a sustainable funding model. Not all
programs come online at the same date nor mature reaching full enrollment capacity at the same time. Thus,
Triumph Gulf Coast funds are leveraged to cover projected gaps over the five-year grant period to ensure financial
viability and ultimate sustainability. By FY24, the College actualizes tuition revenue to cover instructional costs
(salaries with benefits as detailed in Table 13), but these earned revenues will not cover all the direct start-up costs
(renovation, construction, start-up equipment, etc.) associated with beginning the new programs and supporting them
until they reach full enrollment capacity. The net income pro forma (Table 13) illustrates the funding necessary to

Northwest Florida State College   Page | 30
Walton Works Training Center of Excellence Application

start the programs and when they will become self-sustaining (expenses exclusive of all associated program start-up
costs). Sustainability is expected through the continued collection of tuition and fees in excess of program costs
beyond FY24.

Table 13 Walton Works Project College Net Income Pro Forma

 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Total

Total Student Tuition $31,104 $253,264 $348,151 $397,392 $440,740 $1,470,651
Total Revenues $31,104 $253,264 $348,151 $397,392 $440,740 $1,470,651

 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Total

Salaries $330,039  $337,944  $344,171  $350,240  $357,245  $1,719,639
Fringe Benefits $79,639  $79,271  $80,732  $82,294  $83,495  $405,431

Total Expenses $409,678 $417,215 $424,903 $432,534 $440,740 $2,125,070

 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Total
Net Revenue ($378,574) ($163,951) ($76,752) ($35,142) $0 ($654,419)

Not included above in the revenue line in Table 13, student course fees will be calculated based on the need for on-
going equipment, consumables, certification exam fees, etc.  These expenses are traditionally passed on to students.
The College will utilize revenue from CAPE-funded industry certifications earned over the tenure of the project to
reduce student-level course fees.  Based on the current year’s CAPE Postsecondary Industry Certification Funding
list and prior year allocations, the College conservatively forecasts approximately $140,000 in revenue over the next
5 years that will be used to lower student costs.  The College already covers annual operating expenses associated